
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 (Senedd)  

Meeting date: 14 October 2024 

Meeting time: 13:30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting 

(13:00-13:30) 

Public meeting  

(13:30 - 16:00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 Disability and Employment: evidence session 6 

(13:30 - 14:30) (Pages 1 - 22)  

 

Rhian Davies, Disability Wales 

Miranda Evans, Disability Wales 

 

Break (14:30 - 14:45)  

 

3 Disability and Employment: evidence session 7 

(14:45-16:00) (Pages 23 - 64)  

Gerraint Jones-Griffiths - Engage to Change Lead Ambassador, Learning 

Disability Wales and Honorary Associate, Engage to Change Research and 

Evaluation Team, National Centre for Mental Health, Cardiff University 

 

Angela Kenvyn - Project Manager, Learning Disability Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Dr Elisa Vigna - Research Fellow - National Centre for Mental Health, Cardiff 

University 

4 Papers to note 

(16:00) 

   

4.1 Correspondence from the National Deaf Children's Society Cymru to the 

Chair regarding the suspension of the Made for Wales British Sign Language 

GCSE qualification 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

4.2 Correspondence from the Equality and Human Rights Commission to the 

Chair regarding the Public consultation: "Updated Code of Practice for 

services, public functions and associations" 

 (Pages 67 - 69)  

4.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government to the Chair regarding the inspection report published by the 

Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales on the effectiveness of 

South Wales Fire and Rescue Service’s response to domestic dwelling fires 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(16:00)   

Private meeting  

(16:00-16:20) 

6 Disability and Employment: consideration of evidence 

(16:00-16:20)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Disability Wales/Written Response/Disability and Employment Inquiry/RD/Oct24 

 

 

 

Consultation Response to  

Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Disability and Employment Inquiry 

 

About Disability Wales 

Disability Wales (DW) is the national association of Disabled People’s 

Organisations (DPO) striving to achieve the rights and equality of all disabled 

people.  

DW’s core role is to represent the views and priorities of our members to 

government with the aim of informing and influencing policy. 

DW actively promotes the adoption and implementation of the Social Model of 

Disability in society including in employment policy and practice.  

DW is an organisation run and controlled by disabled people. This includes a 

constitutional requirement for all members of its Board of Directors to identify 

as disabled people. Full voting members of DW must be DPOs with committee 

and general membership comprising a minimum 51% of disabled people. 

DW’s policy on recruitment requires that as the national DPO all externally 

facing roles are open only to disabled people.  

DW’s consultation submission draws on the 53 responses to our online survey 

designed around the Inquiry questions. 

DW liaised with the Senedd Citizen Engagement Manager in circulating 

information to members about the opportunity to participate in the Inquiry 

focus groups aimed at working age disabled people.  

 

  

Pack Page 16



Disability Wales/Written Response/Disability and Employment Inquiry/RD/Oct24 

 

 

 

What progress has been made to deliver the recommendations set out in the 

‘Locked Out’ report and to reduce and remove barriers faced by disabled 

people who want to access Wales’s labour mar
[...]
rs, which 

could make a significant difference to funding equipment, personal assistance 

and communication support and other reasonable adjustments. 

Pack Page 22



Response to The Equality and Social Justice Committee inquiry into the 

disability employment and payment gap.  

 

Corresponding author 

Andrea Meek, Research Associate, NCMH: meek@cardiff.ac.uk 

 

Dr. Elisa Vigna, Research Fellow, NCMH: Vignae@cardiff.ac.uk  

Angela Kenvyn, Project Manager, LDW: angela.kenvyn@ldw.org.uk 

 

Evidence submitted on behalf of: Influencing and informing: Engage to 

Change (Learning Disability Wales and the National Centre for Mental Health 

at Cardiff University).  

 

Confirmation of whether you would prefer that your name is not published 

alongside your evidence: We are happy to be named in conjunction with this 

evidence. 

  

Confirmation of whether you would like the Committee to treat any or all of 

your written evidence as confidential: The information contained in this 

response is in the public domain and is not confidential.  

 

 

All responses below are in relation to people with learning disabilities,  

For a definition please see: About learning disability | Mencap Cymru ~ 

Wales) 

 

Position statement on use of language from All Wales people First : Position-

Statement-on-language-December-2023.docx (live.com) 

 

 

 

People with learning disabilities remain the population most excluded from 

the labour market with only 4.8% in employment ( Employment Rates for 

People with Disabilities 2022-23 | British Association for Supported 

Employment (base-uk.org)). This is a statistic based on the number of adults 

with a learning disability and autism known to adult social care in England. 

Wales does not currently record figures relating to the number of people with 

learning disabilities in employment. Although it is reasonable to assume a 

comparable figure to England, this represents a significant gap in our 

knowledge abou
[...]
nternships-report-English-compressed-2.pdf
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Easy-Read-Engage-to-Change-briefing-English.pdf
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/parent-report-compressed-2.pdf
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/English-compressed-1.pdf
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Engage-to-Change-The-role-of-the-NHS-Jan21_final_eng2.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1111/jar.13094
https://doi.org/10.1111/jar.13226
https://doi.org/10.1111/jar.13194
https://marketplace.copyright.com/rs-ui-web/mp/search/author/Beyer%2C%20Stephen
https://marketplace.copyright.com/rs-ui-web/mp/search/author/Meek%2C%20Andrea
https://marketplace.copyright.com/rs-ui-web/mp/search/author/Davies%2C%20Amy


Page 1

Easy Read

Making a National Job 
Coaching plan for Wales
Helping people with learning disabilities 
and autism find jobs

The Influencing and Informing Engage to Change project wrote this 
document. It is an easy read version of ‘From service to strategy:  A 
National Job Coaching strategy for Wales to support people with 
learning disabilities and autism into employment’.

August 2024 Pack Page 29



Page 2

How to use this document

This is an easy read document. You may still need 
support to read it. Ask someone you know to help you.

Words in bold blue writing may be hard to 
understand. You can check what the words in blue 
mean on page 22.

Where the document says we, this means the 
Influencing and Informing Engage to Change 
project. 

The people working on the project are:

Dr. Elisa Vigna - NCMH, Cardiff University

Andrea Meek - NCMH, Cardiff University

Angela Kenvyn - Influencing and Informing Engage 
to Change, Learning Disability Wales.

Gerraint Jones-Griffiths - Influencing and Informing 
Engage to Change, Learning Disability Wales.

Pack Page 30



Page 3

For more information about this report contact: 
Dr. Elisa Vigna: Vignae@cardiff.ac.uk

For more information ab
[...]
obs, go to interviews and get training.

•	 The Welsh Government should look at making 
Easy Read examples that everyone could use. Like 
Easy Read job adverts and application forms.

Pack Page 48



Page 21

Thank you

Thank you to the National Lottery Community 
Fund for funding and supporting our work.

Thank you to the Welsh Government for their support.

Thank you to the Engage to Change partners:

•	 Agoriad Cyf 

•	 Elite Supported Employment 

•	 All Wales People First 

•	 DFN Project SEARCH

Special thanks to the employment advisors and job 
coaches for helping us collect data.

And to the young people and parents for helping 
with this research.

Pack Page 49



Page 22

Hard words

Aspirations 
Aspirations mean their goals, wishes and aims for what they can achieve 
in life.

Job coaches and job coaching
Job coaches help people find, learn and stay in their jobs. This help is job 
coaching.

Supported internship 
A supported internship is where people go to college for some hours 
each week but are learning in a workplace for most of the week. The 
work is unpaid. They get help from a job coach.

Pack Page 50



By Dr. Elisa Vigna and Andrea Meek, Engage to Change Evaluation Team, The
National Centre for Mental Health, Cardiff University.

Angela Kenvyn, Influencing and Informing Engage to Change Project Manager,
and Gerraint Jones-Griffiths, Influencing and Informing Engage to Change Lead

Ambassador, Learning Disability Wales.

From service to strategy:  A National Job
Coaching strategy for Wales to support people

with learning disabilities and autism into
employment.

July 2024

Pack Page 51



1.

Background

Building opportunity

Supporting equality of opportunity

Funding

From Service to Strategy (Recommendations)

Acknowledgements

References

Contents

1

2
3
4
7
8
11
12

Pack Page 52

https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/


2.

Background:

Engage to Change was a seven-year, pan Wales project, funded through the
[...]
al_Occupational_Standards
https://www.base-uk.org/National_Occupational_Standards
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1144992/easy-read-access-to-work.pdf
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/supported-internships-report-English-compressed-2.pdf
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/supported-internships-report-English-compressed-2.pdf


Website: www.engagetochange.org.uk

YouTube: Engage To Change

Facebook: @engagetochangewales

Twitter: @Engage_2_Change  / @ncmh_walesPack Page 64



  
 
 
Dear Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education and Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for 
Social Justice, 

 
We are writing to you to express our dismay, despair and disappointment at the devastating 
news that development of the Made for Wales British Sign Language (BSL) GCSE has been 
suspended due to “practical challenges”. 

 
There has long been strong support for developing a made-for-Wales BSL GCSE – and, until 
yesterday’s announcement was published, we were absolutely delighted that BSL users in Wales 
would have the opportunity to achieve a GCSE in their own, legally recognised language, just as 
they can with English and Welsh. In addition to eradicating the inequality of opportunity, the 
development of the GCSE is a real chance to celebrate deaf culture and history in classrooms 
and create a more inclusive education system. 

 
Indeed, Qualifications Wales has previously acknowledged a wide range of reasons why a made- 
for-Wales BSL GCSE is needed, including; 

 Raising the profile of BSL in Wales to enable a more inclusive society. 
  Giving more young people the opportunity to learn BSL. BSL has been visible on prime-time 

television programmes which has raised its profile generally and the visibility of positive role 
models could lead to more people wishing to learn BSL. 

  Giving schools time to build capacity to deliver BSL at the higher levels of the progression 
steps. 

  Helping to build a critical mass of BSL users and those who can understand BSL in the 
workforce of the future. 

 
On 1 October, only a few days ago, the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice said: "I think it is really 
important that we look at what we are doing in Wales. You know that Welsh Government is 
making provisions to promote and facilitate the use of BSL and its tactile forms in Wales, and we 
do think that a more collaborative, inclusive approach will be effective if we can have a positive 
impact on the BSL signing community of Wales." Yet, less than 24 hours later, the 
announcement suspending development of the GCSE has delivered the exact opposite. 

 
To be clear, we consider this decision to be a step backwards for equality, inclusivity, and for the 
BSL community of Wales. 

 
The promises to develop a BSL GCSE, like the campaign calling for its establishment, span years. 
You will be aware that in October 2018 the-then Petitions Committee called for the creation of 
the GCSE, a call that the Welsh Government agreed to in principle at the time. Communication 
between the government and Qualifications Wales on this, by our records, goes back to at least 
2017. Deaf children and their hearing peers have long been looking forward to having the 
opportunity to study the GCSE. To receive this news, only a few short months after being told 
that the GCSE would be delayed, is heartbreaking for them. Given the amount of time and 
dedication from yourselves, Qualifications Wales and other external organisations, that has 
already gone into the establishment of the GCSE, it is our strong belief that this effort should not 
be wasted by scrapping the plans to launch the GCSE. 

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 4.1



We’re also deeply concerned about the message this sends to the people of Wales on the Welsh 
Government’s commitment to support the deaf community and BSL, given it is also the 
government’s intention to reject the upcoming BSL (Wales) Bill. Despite the Cabinet Secretary for 
Social Justice’s laudable comments on the floor of the Senedd highlighting the government’s 
support of the language, the rejection of the GCSE and the Bill combined sends completely the 
opposite message. 

 
In terms of the skills suite qualifications, it is our belief that this is not a sufficient replacement 
for the GCSE to facilitate wider use of BSL and to build that critical mass of BSL users for the 
future. The proposed BSL GCSE would have covered elements of deaf awareness, and deaf 
culture, which we know to be incredibly important context for students studying BSL. 
Additionally, a GCSE qualification would have unquestionable legitimacy in terms of progression 
into further and higher education, whereas we are unsure if this new qualification will hold that 
same standard. In short, the GCSE has the potential to greatly strengthen deaf children’s 
opportunities in terms of post-16 education progression and consequently, their opportunities 
in later life. 

 
We are keen to work with you to discuss the practical challenges to which Qualifications Wales 
has referred, and to demonstrate to you how the GCSE could be made a reality. We firmly 
believe that we can overcome these challenges and ensure the made-for-Wales BSL GCSE 
becomes a reality for those students in Wales who are so looking forward to taking the course. 

 
We look forward to hearing from you and to meeting you to discuss this further at your earliest 
convenience. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Susan Daniels OBE 
Chief Executive Officer 
National Deaf Children’s Society 

Lindsay Foster 
Executive Director 
Signature 

 
 
CC: 
David Jones OBE DL, Chair of Qualifications Wales 
Dawn Bowden MS, Minister for Children and Social Care 
Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership 
Tom Giffard MS, Shadow Minister for Education 
Cefin Campbell MS, Plaid Cymru Spokesperson for Education 
Mark Isherwood MS, Chair of the Cross Party Groups for Deaf Issues and Disability 
Buffy Williams MS, Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 66



 

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Tŷ'r Cwmnïau (Llawr 1af), 
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ  

Companies House (1st Floor), 
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ  

equalityhumanrights.com 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice 

Committee  

Senedd Cymru / Welsh Parliament  

Sent via email 

 

 

Our ref: RathboneJ241003

Thursday 03 October 2024 

Dear Chair, 

Subject: Public consultation: Updated Code of Practice for services, 

public functions and associations 

This week, we have launched a public consultation on our updated Code of 

Practice for services, public functions and associations.   

  

The Code of Practice sets out the steps that service providers, public bodies 

and associations should take to ensure people are not discriminated against. It 

applies the legal concepts in the Equality Act 2010 to everyday situations, with 

practical examples to illustrate how the law can be used to protect against 

discrimination.  

  

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 4.2

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/equality/equality-act-2010/codes-practice/services-public-functions-and-associations-code-0
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/equality/equality-act-2010/codes-practice/services-public-functions-and-associations-code-0


 

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Tŷ'r Cwmnïau (Llawr 1af), 
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ  

Companies House (1st Floor), 
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ  

equalityhumanrights.com 

[...]
/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol a Tai  
Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jayne.Bryant@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Jayne.Bryant@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

  
Ein cyf/Our ref MA-JB-10454-24 
 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales  
 
 

8 October 2024 
 
Dear Jenny 
 
I have today made a statement in respect of an inspection report published by the Chief Fire 
and Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales (CFRAI) on the effectiveness of South Wales 
Fire and Rescue Service’s (SWFRS) response to domestic dwelling fires.  Links to the 
Statement and report are provided here.  
 
In summary the inspection has found that the firefighting tactics and equipment deployed in 
SWFRS during the review period were not as effective as they could have been in 
containing and extinguishing fires swiftly and effectively, and in some instances they may 
have increased the damage to property and risks to life.   
 
I am conscious that the Committee’s inquiry into fire and rescue governance, and its 
subsequent report “Sound the Alarm”, was initiated because of the serious issues identified 
in Fenella Morris KC’s review into Culture in SWFRS, and the Welsh Government’s 
subsequent decision to intervene there.  The Commissioners requested the CFRAI 
inspection to help them understand the overall state of the organisation and to give them a 
benchmark for thei
[...]
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol a Tai  
Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government  

Pack Page 71


	Agenda
	2 Disability and Employment: evidence session 6
	Supporting evidence from Disability Wales

	3 Disability and Employment: evidence session 7
	Supporting evidence: A national coaching plan
	About Engage to Change
	A national job coaching service
	What works
	Work experience
	Job coaching
	Needs-led support
	Paid work placements and supported internships
	Working with employers
	The importance of paid work
	Funding

	What we think should happen
	Thank you
	Hard words

	Supporting evidence: A national job coaching strategy for Wales

	4.1 Correspondence from the National Deaf Children's Society Cymru to the Chair regarding the suspension of the Made for Wales British Sign Language GCSE qualification
	4.2 Correspondence from the Equality and Human Rights Commission to the Chair regarding the Public consultation: "Updated Code of Practice for services, public functions and associations"
	4.3 Correspondence from to the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government to the Chair regarding the inspection report published by the Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales on the effectiveness of South Wales Fire and Rescue Service’s response to domestic dwelling fires





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 14 October 2024 

Meeting time: 13. 30 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14976 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Joel James MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Rhian Davies, Chief Executive, Disability Wales 

Miranda Evans, Policy and Programmes Officer, Disability 

Wales 

Gerraint Jones-Griffiths, Engage to Change 

Angela Kenvyn, Engage to Change 

Elisa Vigna, Engage to Change 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies were received and no declarations of interest were made. 

2 Disability and Employment: evidence session 6  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Rhian Davies, Disability Wales  

Miranda Evans, Disability Wales 

3 Disability and Employment: evidence session 7  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Gerraint Jones-Griffiths - Engage to Change Lead Ambassador, Learning Disability 

Wales and Honorary Associate, Engage to Change Research and Evaluation Team, 

National Centre for Mental Health, Cardiff University 

 

Angela Kenvyn - Project Manager, Learning Disability Wales 

 

Dr Elisa Vigna - Research Fellow - National Centre for Mental Health, Cardiff University 

 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from the National Deaf Children's Society Cymru to the Chair 

regarding the suspension of the Made for Wales British Sign Language GCSE 

qualification  

4.2 Correspondence from the Equality and Human Rights Commission to the Chair 

regarding the Public consultation: "Updated Code of Practice for services, public 

functions and associations"  

4.3 Correspondence from to the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government 

to the Chair regarding the inspection report published by the Chief Fire and 

Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales on the effectiveness of South Wales Fire 

and Rescue Service’s response to domestic dwelling fires  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

6 Disability and Employment: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence. Members agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary 

for Education and Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

expressing concerns about the  scrapping of the GCSE in sign language. 


